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SCHEDULE OF EVENTS 
DECEMBER 

6 
18 

JANUARY 
3 

1 5 
20·22 

FEBRUARY 
7 

18· 19 
1 9 

Executive Meeting at Allens, 8 p.m. 
Installation - 8 p.m. 

Executive Meeting - 8 p.m. at Allens 
Meeting - Joint Memorial Service - 8 p.m. 
Mid-Winter Conference 

Executive Meeting - 8 p.m. at Allens. 
Jobie Rock-A-Thon 
Dinner - 6:30; Meeting 8 p.m. I Entertainment 

ECHO DEADLINE DEC. 18 



OFFICIAL PUBLICATION OF MONTGOMERY FOREST# 134 
TALL CEDARS OF LEBANON 

Published each month during the year except July and August. 
Subscription rates for non-member SJ.01 per vear. (See nur Booster Chairman' 

EDITOR 
Harry G. Annis, Jr., PGTC 

ADVERTISING MANAGER 
Albert Spadin, SOOTC 

Copyright 1993, Montgomery Forest No. 134, T.C.L. 

PROCLAMATION 

By virtue of the power and authority in me vested by the Supreme Forest, 
Tall Cedars of Lebanon of North America, I hereby call a meeting of 
Montgomery Forest No. 134 to be held at the Montgomery Cedar Club 
Building, 4401 Muncaster Mill Rd., Rockville, MD, 20853, for the purpose 
of transacting such business as may come before the Forest on: 

SATURDAY December 18, 1993 at 8:00 P.M. 

Attest: G. Lee Ferguson P.G.T.C. Norman L. Clack 
SCRIBE GRAND TALL CEDAR 

SUPREME DIRECTOR REGION 2 

James H. Dodson 
221 Old Magothy Bridge Road 

Pasadena, Md. 21122 
301-647-3673 

DISTRICT DEPUTY SUPREME TALL CEDAR Dist. 20 

Henry A. Dalley 
709 Windsor Drive 

Westminster, Md. 21157 
1-301-857-1295 

T.C.F. DIRECTOR REGION 2 

Robert W. Honecker 
8344 Wagon Wheel Road 

Alexandria, Va. 22309 
703-360-5335 

T.C.F. TRUSTEE DISTRICT 20 

Stanley W. Pittelkow, Jr. 
7802 Kincardrive Court 
Alexandria, Va. 22310 

1-703-971-6739 

EXECUTIVE BOARD 

Meets First Monday of Every Month at 8:00 pm 
2200 Post Lane, Silver Spring, Md. 

Consists of all Elective Officers, Past Grand Tall Cedars, Past Scribes, Past 
Treasurers, Past Trustees, and the following representatives appointed by 
the Grand Tall Cedar: Michael Miller, Carl Sharpless, Duncan Jerman, Jr. 



SENIOR OEPUJY 
GRANO TALL CEDAR 
Abert R. Spadin 
1126 Viers Mill Rd. 
Rockville. Md 20851 
Res: 301-340-8791 

filIBJBE. 
G. Lee Ferguson P.G.T.C. 
4621 Saul Road 
Kensington, MD 20895 
Res. 1-301-493-8694 

TBUSTEE93 
Paul A. Carroll, PGTC 
12611 Atherton Dr. 
Wheaton, MD 20906 
Res. 1-301-946-5456 

Preceptor 
Chaplain 
Guide 
Sentinels 

Historian 
Cheif Sidonian 
Tall Cedar Foundation 

Personal Aides: 

Ways & Means 
Crab Feast 
Convention Room 
Prologue 
Royal Court 
Finance & Budget 
Sick & WeKare 
Membership 
Advertising 
Echo Ed~ot 
By·Laws & Grievance 
Auditing 
Cedar Benefrt Fund 

Captain, Color Guard 
Chief Clown 
Chett Greeter 

Liaison to Blue Lodges 
Liaison to Demolay 
Liaison to Cedarettes 
Liaison to Cedar Club 
Liaison to Job's Daughters 

ELECTED OFFICIALS 
GRANO TALL CEDAR 

Norman L. Clark 
1009 Neal Drive 

Rockville, MD 20850 
Res. 1-301-762-6374 

TRUSTEE 92 
W. Wayne Blackburn 
3850 Bel Pre Rd. #14 

Silver Spring, Md 20906 
Res: 301-871-9509 

APPOINTED OFFICERS 

F. William Scott, PTrus. 
Harry G. Annis, Jr .. PGTC 

Francis T. Lenahan, PGTC 
Eddie L. Daniel 
Carl Sharpless 

G. Lee Ferguson, PGTC 
Marshall Gevinson 

Charles Ware, PGTC 

AIOES TO THE GBANO TALL CEDAR 
Robert 0. Allen, PGTC 
F.W.illiam Scott, PT res. 

Carl Sharpless 
Michael Miller 

Duncan Jerman, Jr. 

COMMIITEE CHAIRMEN 
Albert R. Spadin 

Robert 0. Allen, PGTC 
Harry G. Annis, Jr. PGTC 

Marshall H. Gevinson 
Orville C. Hockman, PGTC 

Emile E. Joseph 
J. Myron Jones, PGTC 

Robert Thomson, PGTC 
Albert R. Spadin 

Harry G. Annis, Jr., PGTC 
Donald Bartel, PGTC 

John Frick, PGTC 
J. Winston Blalock, PGTC 

UNIFORMED UNIT OFFICERS 

Charles Ware, PGTC 
G. Edward Mortimer 

F. William ScottPTrus 

LIAISONS TO AEEIL IATED BODIES 

Robert Thomson, PGTC 
G. Lee Ferguson, PGTC 
George F. Moyer, PGM 

Robert C. Garland,PGTC 
Harry G. Annis, Jr., PGTC 

JUNIOR OEPUTY 

GBANO TALL CEOAR 
Uwe W. Reiber 

4618 Tallahassee Ave. 
Rockville. Md 20853 
Res: 301-933-6271 

IBEASUBER 
Emile E. Joseph 

4107 M ttscher Court 
Kensington, MD 20895 

Res. 1-301-946-3484 

TRUSTEE 94 
Uoyal Mcintire 

10428 Huntly Ave. 
Silver Spring, Md 20902 

Res. 1-301-649-4149 

942-1241 
949-7294 
942-6387 
530-0785 
946-2405 
493-8694 
871-1653 
871-8288 

460-4646 
942-1241 
946-2405 
279-2348 
949-5322 

340-8791 
460-4646 
949-7294 
871-1653 
439-4370 
946-3484 
589-1007 
421-9301 
340-8791 
949-7294 
871-6755 
933-0019 

301-898-7203 

871-8288 
948-5067 
942-1241 

421-9301 
493-8694 
434-3592 
946-1599 
949-7294 

MONTGOMERY CEDARETTES 
CHARTERED NOVEMBER 2, 1978 
ELECTED OFFICERS FOR 1993 

Janet Clark, President Barbara Ware, 1st Vice-Pres. 
Heather Mullican, 2nd Vice-Pres. 

Edie Spadin, Sec. Lieselotte Allen, Treas. 



ARE YOU BORED WATCHING THE SAME OLD THING ON TV? FOR A 
REAL FUN EVENING, COME OUT AND SEE YOUR MASONIC YOUTH 
IN ACTION! YOU'LL HAVE THE TIME OF YOUR LIFE, AND THEY'LL 
APPRECIATE YOUR SUPPORT. 

INTERNATIONAL ORDER OF JOB'S DAUGHTERS 

Bethel 27 1st & 3rd Mondays 
Masonic Temple, Germantown 

Bethel 33 1st & 3rd Tuesdays 
Masonic Temple, Rockville 

Bethel 63 1st & 3rd Thursdays 
Masonic Temple, Kensington 

ORDER OF THE RAINBOW FOR GIRLS 

Montgomery Assembly #11 2nd & 4th Mondays 
Masonic Temple, Kensington 

ORDER OF DeMOLAY 

Provincial Chapter 1st & 3rd Wednesdays 7:30 p.m. 
Birmingham Lodge, Beltsville 

Our Masonic Youth is our Future - PLEASE GiV,E THEM YOUR SUPPORT. 

2 



Norman L. Clark 
Grand Tall Cedar 

-

From The Grand Tall Cedar 

As a officer of Montgomery Forest for the 
past three years, I have experienced a lot of 
fun, frolic, and fellowship. The "End of Term 
Celebration" held last meeting was better than 
I expected. Many individuals expressed their 
appreciation for this type of meeting. I wish 
to express my deep appreciation for all the 
support I received from Montgomery Forest 
members (both Cedars and Cedarettes) 

Congratulations to the newly elected 
officers. A special thanks to Ralph "Mike" 
Tolley for accepting JDGTC. Mike has been a 
member of the Forest for years and is welcomed 
back with open arms. 

PGTC Bob Allen received the first 
Montgomery Forest TALL CEDAR OF THE YEAR 
AWARD. This award was approved by all elected 
officers who were not eligible for 
consideration. For those not present, Bob was 
presented with a medal attached to a Green and 
White ribbon and a certificate of 
appreciation. Bob worked hard for the Forest 
during 1993 even thou he is the President of 
the Northwest Shrine Club. Congratulations Bob 
for a job well done during 1993. GR.AND fALLCon·1.pg. 12 



Albert R. Spadin 
Senior Deputy 

From The Senior Deputy 

Brothers, 

I want to wish everyone a very 
happy Thanksgiving and a safe 
journey, if traveling. 

I want to dedicate this article 
to my friend and Grand Tall Cedar, 
Norman Clark. 

Norman Clark has only been in 
Cedarism for the past three years 
but during his years as Junior 
Deputy, Senior Deputy and Grand 

Tall Cedar, he has exemplied what Cedarism is all 
about. During his three year term, Norm and Janet 
travelled many miles visiting and supporting other 
forests, worked with the Ways and Means Chairman for 
many successful projects, held an Anniverary Dinner 
in honor of Myron Jones and the list could go on. 
Norm took the ball and got it rolling, and I, with 
my elected officers and supporters, plan to keep it 
rolling. In the future, if I need support, I know I 
can call and rely on him. 

Norman had an open meeting on Sat. Nov. 20, in 
which he invited the Cedarettes to attend. At that 
time he gave out certificates and gifts to his elected 
officers and committee chairmans for supporting him 
this year. He also thanked the Cedarettes for _heir 
continuous support throughout the year. 

Before the meeting was open to the ladies, an 
election was held. The slate is: Al Spadin, Grand Tall 
Cedar, Uwe Reiber, Senior Deputy, Ralph Tolley,Junior 
Deputy, G. Lee Ferguson, Scribe, P.G.T.C. & D.D.S.T.C. 
District 20, Emile Joseph, Treasurer, Paul Carroll, 
Wayne Blackburn and Lloyd Mcintire, Trustees. Thank 
you, gentlemen, for volun~eering your support for the 

. k if ensuing year. I now tha~ we all work together, we 
will have a great or even greater year than we did in 
1933. 

Don't forget installation on December 18, 1993. I 
hope to see you all there. 

Cedarly, 
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UweReiber 
Junior Deputy 

Brothers, 

From The Junior Deputy 

Well another year has gone by and now 
we look forward towards the coming year. 
We had a great year, lets make next year 
just as good. 

December 18th -Installation 8 p.m. 
at the Cedar Club. Refreshments after the 
Installation. Hope to have a great turn­
out. 

We shall miss Bob Garland, who 
recently passed away. 

Lets have a greater Booster donation 
for 1994. Also don't forget the 365 Club 
for Muscular Dystrophy research for 1994. 

Also thanks to the Cedarettes for the 
delicious dinner on Nov. 20th. We had a 
fantastic turn-out. 

Cedarly, , 1 



SCRIBE 
G. Lee Ferguson, PGTC 

BROTHER CEDARS: 

N{)lES FROM THE SClf(lll3E 

1994 
DUES 

are DUE! 

Don't forget 
to be a 

BOOSTER ($3) 
and a 

365 ($3.65 for MD) 
Supporter 

LAST CHANCE to rrake your arrangements for MID-WINTER 
cnNFERENCE! In a dramatic switch, the location has 
been ll'DVed to MARYLAND at Baltill'Dre's Hyatt Regency 
Irmer Harbor Hotel, just across the street fran the 
harbor restaurant and shopping pavilions. The 2 night 
roan/meal package rates range fran $279 for one person 
to $418 for two. 1 night rates are available. To 
attend ONLY the Installation Banquet (without staying) 
is $35 per person. The Ladies Brunch is $15. We need 
to show our support for the location change with great 
attendance. Call me TODAY to get your reservation 
ball rolling. A $50 roan deposit is required. 
DEADLINE is DECEMBER 10th! 

It is with sorrow that I must report the passing of 
two Tall Cedars of Montganery Forest: Billy Wolfe, a 
longtime member of the Drun & Bugle Corps, and Bob 
Garland, Past Grand Tall Cedar and Past Scribe. Bob 
was both my successor (Grand Tall Cedar) and 
predecessor (Scribe) and, as such, was a great source 
of counsel and support for me as I know he was for so 
many others. Bob and Billy will be greatly missed. 

DON'T FORGET your MI WINTER CONFERENCE reservation! 

C~rly,~ 



Harry G. Annis, Jr., PGTC 
Chaplain 

Chips from the Chaplain 

My thou9hts tonight are 
about my children. These 
thoughts are probably the same 
all of us have even though our 
children are grown. 

I think back, when I would 
go into my childrens room, as 
they slept. How much they 
were like sleeping angels. 
When I tucked them in at night, I 
never knew how old they would 
act when they awoke the next 
day. 

One evening they would crawl on their Dad's lap and throw their 
arm around my neck; the next day they might be grown up too much for 
that sort of thing. They approached the awkward age; too young to drive 
a car and too old to be carried in the house asleep on their Dad's 
shoulder. They seemed to travel all the way from yesterday to today. It 
was a lightning trip of life. I know they had to travel light, leaving behind, 
batons, model cars, toys and me. I promise I won't feel too hurt when 
they discover that the world is more important than their Dad's lap. 

Tomorrow they will view the world from a loftier perch. Yesterday 
Mom and Dad could heal a hurt finger with a kiss. Tomorrow, they may 
break a young lady's or mans heart with a hug or kiss. Yesterday they 
could get lost on the way home from school or in a super market only 
one aisle away. Now I have the worry that I have lost them down 
another aisle. You see just at the point when their growing pains stop, 
my pains just begin. 

Yesterday somethings they did were a pain in the neck. Today they 
are an ache in my heart when they are not with me. The clock is 
counting the minutes for them and the sky is saving its brightest stars 
and the sun is waiting with its shiniest day to give to them. 

I can't expect them to stay in a childs world forever. Sooner or later 
the smallest bird must leave the nest to try its wings, but now my 
children are grown. I'll still remember how they used to scatter model 
cars, blocks and toys and dust through every room in the house, but 
they spread sunshine too. The dust has settled, their mom has picked 
up the toys, but the sunshine will always fill the corners of our hearts. 

So here I am writing and they are not here and I guess thats good, 
because if they could see the look on my face, they'd laugh and if I tried 
to speak with this lump in my throat, I'd cry. 

Yes as I think of them tonight I am very proud. I'm sure they don't 
realize how fast they have grown up, but you may notice a change in 
me. I look a lot older, a little sadder and a little wiser, but a whole lot 
richer for God has given me two wonderful children and tonight I feel 
like a KING. 
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Dear Cedarettes: 

Wow! Where did the year go? As the 
saying goes, "Time files when your having 
fun". This past year has been a fantastic 
experience for me, as well as a very busy and 
successful one. Thanks to all the hard work 
of our dedicated Cedarettes. 

The Cedarettes celebrated their 15th 
Birthday Saturday night by honoring the past 
presidents with a free candlelight dinner. 
Each past president was greeted and seated at 
a special table. A wooden teddy bear (napkin 
holder) with their name and year as president 
determined the seating order. A delicious 
chicken cordon bleu dinner with all the 
trimmings was served, and after the meeting we 
had our special birthday cake. Since I 
requested that no past presidents work that 
evening, Barbara Ware was in complete charge 
of handling the dinner. Thanks Barbara and 
all who helped her cook and serve the dinner. 
A GREAT JOB - WELL DONE. 

I want to thank our Cedars, Cedarettes 
and most of all - our friends and guests from 
the other Forests and Cedarette groups for 
helping to make this dinner and evening such a 
great success. 

We had a lot of projects this year, both 
fun and profitable - 2 Dinner Theaters (the 
latest November 21st "Meet me in St. Louis", 
with Pearls granddaughter being one of the 
stars), a combined yard sale with the Cedars, 
2 candy sales, 4 rummage sales, steak dinner, 
jewelry party, craft table, fashion show and 
our 15th birthday dinner. 

8 
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Cedarettes Con't. 

Also, our units 
participated in parades, competitions, and the 
clowns performed their skit for various 
organizations, all of which required hard 
work, cooperation and support. But above all, 
the self satisfaction, fun, frolic, and 
fellowship one obtains makes it all 
worthwhile. THANKS A MILLION FOR ALL YOUR 
SUPPORT. 

Past President Pearl Hunt gave her 
sunshine report. We were sadden by Bob 
Garland and Billy Wolfe passing on. Winston 
and Lorraine Blalock have both been ill. 
Unfortunately, we just learned of Lorraine 
having been in the hospital with a heart 
condition and pneumonia just a few days before 
our meeting. Lorraine is now home and feeling 
better, however, still very weak. Ginny 
Mullican is once again home from the hospital. 
Myron Jones has a serious eye problem. Bill 
Seibert attended Bob Garland's viewing and 
looked good. 

Election of officers was held Saturday 
night. The newly elected officers are as 
follows: President - Barbara Ware, 1st Vice 
President - Lisa Allen, 2nd Vice President -
Linda Gevinson, Secretary Edie Spadin, 
Treasurer - Barbara Hayden, 2-Year Trustee -
Virginia Mullican. Emily Annis will be 
completing her 2nd year as Trustee and I will 
automatically go on the board as 1-year 
Trustee. Congratulations ladies and I know 
you"ll do a fine job. 

Following our meeting and elections, we 
joined the Cedars in their "Open Meeting" for 
the Grand Tall' s "End of Term Celebration. 
The Grand Tall gave gifts to his elected and 
appointed officers and aides. Certificates 
were given to each individual who contributed 
to the "Pyramid Fund". A certificate was 
awarded to Yvonne Jerman as the "Chef of the 
Year", along with a small brass pot, for 
coordinating all their dinners. I was 
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BOOSTERS! 
ROBERT ALEXANDER, PTR 
BOB ALLEN, PGTC 
HARRY G. ANNIS, JR., PGTC 
JOHN AMOS 
JANE ATWOOD 
JOHN ALBERTSON #104 
DIANNE BARNET 
IVANBERRY 
LORRAINE BLALOCK 
ED CARPENTER #163 
ALMA CARROLL 
JANET CARROLL 
JANET CLARK, PRES. 
a..Gi\CO\lS 
DICK COLLINS 
HANK DALLEY, DDSTC 
EDDIE DANIEL 
JANIE DeSIMONE 
JIM DODSON #126 
BILL EDWARDS, SDGTC #139 
LEEFERGUSON,PGTC 
WEAVER FERGUSON 
PEARL FLEISHER, PP 
JOHN FRICK, PGTC 
BOB GARLAND, PGTC 
Ml\RGARET GONOO 
LES GRAHAM #104 
CHARLES HEISER 
ORVILLE HOCKMAN,PGTC 
CLIFF HUBBARD 
BOB HOLLINGER #163 
ED HODGINS #139 
DIANE HUFF 
BOB HUGHES 
PATSY HUTCHISON 
EDITH JOSEPH 
IDAKAVADAS 
SIRNA LENAHAN 
MARIA LENAHAN 
THOMAS MARLOW,#139 
BETTY MALLETTE 
GIN MASENHEIMER, PP 

JUDY ALEXANDER 
LISA ALLEN 
EMILY ANNIS 
KATHY AMOS 
NATE ATWOOD, PGTC 
DUTCH ALBERT #104 
SAM ATKINSON #136 
CLIFF BUHRMASTER, PGTC 
WINSTON BLALOCK, PGTC 
TERRY DUVALL #163 
PAUL CARROLL, PGTC 
ARZIE CHRISTI #104 
NORMAN CLARK, GTC 
CHERYL CORNELL 
HELEN cc:...UNS 
SISSY DALLEY 
FLORENCE DANIEL 
ALEX DeSIMONE, PGTC 
FRANK DUDLEY 
JOE EDWARDS #139 
BARBI FERGUSON 
DICK GOEHRING 
AL FLEISHER, PGTC 
GEORGE FREDRICH 
WAYNE GINGRICH 
WIWAMGONSO 
BOB HONACKER #104 
MATTHEW HALEY 
SA VILLA HOCKMAN 
HELEN HUBBARD 
IRENE HOLLINGER #163 
JOHNJACKALOPE 
JOHN HUFF 
YVONNE JERMAN, PP 
JACK HUTCHISON 
EMILE JOSEPH, TRES 
ERNIEKAVADAS 
FRANKLENAHAN,PGTC 
JOHN SIPE 
JOSEPH KIRBY, PGTC#104 
ERNIE MALLETTE, PT 
CARRIE MASENHEIMER 



BOOSTERS 
TOM MATTHEWS #139 
RUSS MATTHEWS #139 
BERYL MOYER,PP 
BOB MORRIS,PGM/DC 
IRV PERSCHKE #104 
COBIEQUINN 
UWE REIBER, JDGTC 
WALTER ROBINSON 
ARLENE RUHL 
CLARA SCOTT 
W. ROBERT SEIBERT, PTR 
CARL SHARPLESS 
ALLEN SHAFFER, PSTC 
AL SPADIN, SDGTC 
HAL SPANGENBERG 
NANCY SMITH, PP 
KATHLEEN STOUFFER 
JIM STEPHENS 
MICHAEL SERAPHIN 
MARTI SERAPHIN 
EVELYN SUTHARD 
SUZANNE SUTHARD 
ROBERTTHOMSON,PGTC 
BARBARA WARE 
CHARLES WCXXJ 
RICHARD WHITING, PT 
THE MONTGOMERY CEDARETTES 

Con't. 
JAY MEIER #163 
MARGARET NEWMAN 
GEORGE MOYER,PGM'DC 
MARGARET MORRIS 
MARY JEAN POTTS #104 
OSCAR QUINN 
KATHRYN M. REIBER 
JOANNE ROBINSO\l 
ROBERT RUHL 
F. WILLIAM SCOTT, PT 
MARTI SEIBERT 
JEAN SHARPLESS, PP 
TRICIA SHULL 
EDIE SPADIN, PP 
LILL SPANGENBERG 
KARL ST ADLER #139 
JACK STRATTON 
ELEANOR STEPHENS 
LORA SERAPHIN 
MIKE SERAPHIN 
FLOYD SUTHARD 
R.W. JACK VOIGHT 
MARY THOMSON, PP 
CHARLES WARE, PGTC 
HAROLD WRIGHT 
MADELINE WEST 
THE HOCKMAN FIVE 

IN LOVING MEMORY 

HARRY HANLEIN, PGTC 
ANNE BRAUN, PP 
MARTHA IMWOLD 
JOSE JUSINO 

HAZEL HANLEIN 
MARY GARLAND 
EDUARD IMWOLD 
GEORGE A. DOrv1CHICK 

JOHN SPEICH, PS 
STEWART H. MASENHEIMER, PSTC 

MAY THEY REST IN ETERNAL PEACE! 
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GRAND TALL Con't. 

A silent and special prayer was offered 
for Brothers Billy Wolfe and PGTC Robert 
Garland who passed away in November. 

Due to our members becoming older, moving 
away, or deaths, we have fewer workers for our 
ways and means projects. Therefore, the 
expenses had to be reduced. In order to reduce 
expenses, the dues have been raised to $25.00 
(partially due to a increase in the Supreme 
fees) and the Echo will be published 5 times a 
year (January, March, May, September and 
November) instead of 10 times. 

A special thanks to Janet and the 
Cedarettes for all their support during the 
year. Their charter loosely states that they 
will support the Cedars to the best of their 
ability. Well, they out did themselves this 
year. Just a few highlights of their support 
is their contribution to the Cedar MD Fund of 
$1,560 from the Bridge Walk, supporting the 
Ways & Means Projects, working the Crab Feast, 
providing entertainment for the Senior Deputy 
Night and a large contribution to Cedars at 
the last meeting. The Cedarettes always 
answered my call for help during the year. 

Once again, I wish to express my deep 
appreciation for the support received from the 
elected, and appointed Officers, Aides, 
Committee chairman, and members. The 
Anniversary Dinner Dance, Crab Feast, 
Convention, and MD activities were a hugh 
success thanks to Carl Sharpless, PGTC Bob 
Allen, and PGTC Chuck Ware and their 
assistants. 

I will continue to support the Forest 
next year and know that Al Spadin will provide 
good leadership and ensure that the high 
degree of fun, frolic, and fellowship 
experienced in 1993 will co~~~ 

Cedarl~ 
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No.------------

Date---------. 19-----

To the Grand Tall Cedar a'ld Brother Tall Cedars of Lebanon of 
MONTGOMERY FOREST No. 134 

I. the undersigned. hereby declare that I am a member 1n qood 

standing of -··- ________ Lodge No __ _ 

located at ___ _ _______ State of __ _ 

vouched for as having the necessary Qualifications and being desirous 
of resting under the shades of the Tall Cedars of Lebanon. hereby 
ofter myself as a candidate for the mysteries of this order 

I furthermore declare that I have never previously applied tor the 
degree of Tall Cedar. nor have I to my khowledge. been elected or 
rejected by any Forest of Tall Cedars of Lebanon 

If found eligible. t promise to cheerfully conform to all the 
established usages. customs, regulations and the Constitution, By-Laws 
and edicts of the Supreme Forest together with those of this Forest 

Signature------·---· ------------------------­
Full Neme: 0o not UM lnttfele. 

PRINT Name Here 

Birth Date Occupation __ _ 

Mailing Address_-· ·-----------------------­
Str"t 

City Zip 

Phone No_. 

Recommended and vouched for by Bro 

Seconded by Bro. ________ . 

Initiation Fee........ $40.00 

Payment should accompany tne ....,~t1t1on and checks should he made payable to 

MONTGOMERY FOREST No ·134. T.C.L 

GIVE TO YOUR SPONSOR OR MAIL TO SCRIBE 



365 CLUB 1993 

ONE PENNY A DAY FOR 
MUSCULAR DYSTROPHY RESEARCH 

ROBERTO.ALLEN PGTC LIESELOTTE H. ALLEN, Tres. 
HARRY G. ANNIS, JR.,PGTC EMILY ANNIS 
ROBERTW.ADEE META ARNOLD 
JANE ATWOOD NATHAN J. ATWOOD PGTC 
JOHN AMOS KATHY AMOS 
J.WINSTON BLALOCK, PGTC LORRAINE BLALOCK 
RAYC. BOOMER JANE R. BOOMER 
IVAN BERRY CLIF BUHRMASTER, PGTC 
AL.MA CARROLL PAUL A. CARROLL PGTC 
JANET CLARK Pres. NORMAN CLARK GTC 
HELEN R. COLLINS RICHARD E. COLLINS 
HENRY DALLEY, DDSTC SISSY DALLEY 
ALEXANDER DeSIMONE PGTC JANE ANN DeSIMONE 
FRANK K. DUDLEY JOHN C. FRICK PGTC 
AMELIA P. FLEISHER PP ALBERT A. FLEISHER PGTC 
ROBERT C. GARLAND PGTC WAYNE D. GINGRICH 
SA VILLA HOCKMAN ORVILLE HOCKMAN PGTC 
THE HOCKMAN FIVE J. MYRON JONES PGTC 
CLIFFORD S. HUBBARD HELEN HUBBARD 
JAMES F. HUTCHISON PATSY J. HUTCHINSON 
NANCY J. SMITH PP SUNDAY HUNT 
DIANE HUFF JOHN E. HUFF 
EDITH JOSEPH EMILE JOSEPH, TR 
FRANK LENAHAN, PGTC SIRNA LENAHAN 
Rev. ERNESTKAVADAS IDAKAVADAS 
BETTY MALLETTE ERNEST MALLETTE, PT 
BERYL MOYER PP GEORGE G. MOYER PGM'DC 
Rev. Dr. JACOBA QUINN OSCAR QUINN 
CLARASCOTT F. WILLIAM SCOTT PT 
EDIE SPADIN, PP ALBERT SPADIN, SDGTC 
UWE REIBER, JDGTC KATHRYN M. REIBER 
WALTERS. ROBINSON JOANNE ROBINSON 
JOHN SPEICH, PS CHARLES STRATTON 
KATHLEEN STOUFFER SUZANNE SUTHARD 
EVELYNSUTHARD FLOYDSUTHERD 
MARY THOMSON, PP ROBERT THOMSON PGTC 
R. W. JACK VOIGT TRICIA SHULL 
MADELINE WEST RICHARD WHITING, PT 
GIN MASENHEIMER, PP THEMONTGOMERYCEDARETTES 



JEROME PROPER 
COMPANY 

--:...._- ----_:. 

raternal Jewelry 
In Stock 

Fraternal Supplies 

Masonic· O.E.S: Shrine· ADVERTISING NOVEL TIES 
Hrs . Mon., Tues., Wed. & Sat., 9:30 a.m. - 5:30 p.m. 

I l' hura. & Fri., 9:30 a.m. - 8:00 p.m. 

I 
ANDREW FLEISHER 

Certified Commercial Agent 

Allstate· •'oo1• aoo
0

""7 , . 
0 • . . 
" -Jfk Alla1"'0 

RAY AMMON 
Senior Account Agent 

(301) 924-4960 
18050 Georgia Ave., Olney, MD 20832 
Res. 301 384-8085 • FAX 301 924-4979 

WHY NOT 
ADVERTISE 

IN THE 
ECHO? 

CALL AL 340-8791 

15 

864-8830 

FRANCISJ. 
COLLINS 

(301) 593-9500 
500 University Blvd. We"' 
Silver Spring, MD 20901 

~~~\e>'~ 
\~ROCCO PLUNKETT 

Sj)(xwl Occa.1ions 
Weddings Panics 

(301) 946-0168 
(301) 757-0737 



CEDARETTES CON'T. 

presented a Teddy Bear plaque which included a 
picture of myself and all my elected officers. 
The Grand Tall presented a Certificate of 
Appreciation to the Montgomery Cedarettes in 
recognition for all their support in 1993. 

The "Cedar of the Year Award" went to Bob 
Allen, who was asked to come forth to help 
with the award, and much to his surprise 
learned that he was the "Cedar of the year for 
1993. On behalf of the Cedarettes, a $500. 
check was presented as a contribution to the 
Cedars. On my behalf, I presented the Grand 
Tall with a wagon drawn by horses which moves 
forward and backward while playing music. 
This is in keeping with his theme "Ride along 
with me in 93 11 • 

Grand Tall Norm, you truly have had both 
Cedars and Cedarettes ride along with you. 
You can be very proud of your accomplishments. 

Installation of officers will be held on 
18 December 1993, 8 PM at the Cedar Club. 
Please attend and support Barbara and her 
officers. 

I wish each and every member a happy 
Hanukkah, Merry Christmas and a prosperous, 
healthy New Year. 



-·-·-·-•-11.tvl' You Vi,ircd a Blt1c Lod~c Latclv' -·-·-·-·-

Columbia No. 3, D.C 1st and 3rd Fridays 
Hiram Takoma No. 10. D.C. 2nd and 4th Thursdays 
Chevy Chase No. 42, D.C. 1st and 3rd Fridays 
Petworth No. 47, D.C. 1st and 3rd Thursdays 
Mt. Hermon No 179 1st and 3rd Tuesdays 

1 E'cPpt :-.lo)· and '.\01»mi>1·r. Jq & 2nd Tuesdavs) 
Ch1llum Castle No. 186 l<;t and 3rd Thursdays 
Pontalpl1a ~ic·. 1 94 2nd and 4th Thursdays 
~.1ontgomerv l'Jo. 195 2nd and 4th Mondays 
Kensingto11 No. 198 2nd and 4th Tuesdays 
Bethesda No. 204 1st and 3rd Wednesdays 
Silver Spring ~Jo. 215 2nd and 4th Mondays 
Cornerstone No. 224 1st and 3rd Tuesdays 
Wheaton No. 228 1st and 3rd Thursdays 
Samuel Gompers -- Benjamin Franklin No 45, O.C 

_-\t tend Lodge Regularly - T!1at ·, \\'lwrp Tall L\·dars Come ~ rom 

e:~~~toln~~AN~~:, I 
The proudest man in town wears 

shirt; laundered by Bergmann·s · I 
Finest in Laundry, Dry Cleaning and Rug Cleaning 

••••·• •••••••c•••••••••~•~•~;-.~;,~~~~~.~;~c•:;.,;~~~~~.~~••••••••cc••• 

FLORIST 
330 Hungerford Drive 
Rockville, Md 20850 

Baskets and Flowers for All Occasions 

Credit Cards Accepted Via Phone 
PHONE: 762-9029 

- ~ 

rv~~~---<~=;~-;-'~7-~~-_,-;·,.~- ~-~~-~-~~ 

~ ·~=YtM:Omu · --/tl/lt'/'rl{ /( r'Y/I[ ~//' ~ 
I 

{ , Founded By: J. Arthur Walters(Member TCL #134) and Maude J_ Walters 

~ 254 Ci\H F11., : c; f ti'.~- 7 2G-'1200 
..........._,~ ................... __ .... ,,·-~--- ....... ~'"-".._,........ . ....... _,........__.._, __ ,,._...~~.........._~ ...,,., __ , __ ,,..,....__,,..,.,~ 
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BE NOT SLOW TO VISIT THE SICK: FOR 
THAT SHALL MAKE THEE TO BE BELOVED 

CYIL L. BROUGHTON 
c/o Medlantic Manor at Layhill 
2601 Bel Pre Road 
Silver Spring, MD 20906 

WELBY FRENCH 
c/o Potomac Valley Nursing and 
Care Center 
Rockville, MD 301-762-0700 

STANLEY T. POWERS 
c/o Golden Oaks Nursing Home 
Laurel, MD 20708 

WILLIAM R. SEIBERT 
611 Easley Street 
Silver Spring, Maryland 20910 



ACTIVE LIVING PAST OFFICERS OE MONTGOMERY FOREST 

1953 J. Myron Jones, PGTC 8818 Reading Road, Silver Spring, MD 20901 589-1007 
1958 Alexander DeSimone, PGTC I 0820 Georgia Ave., #115, Wheaton, MD 20902 933-4960 
1959 Virgi!H.Cain,PGTC 12702 Helen Rd., Silver Spring, MD 20906 946-5570 
1960 Robert T. Jones,PGTC, PST 5099 S.E. Pineridge Way, Port Salemo, Fl 34992 407-287-6449 
1961 Clifton H. Buhnnaster, PGTC 19428 Mellen Lane, Jupiter, Fl. 33478 
1964 Morton B. Burness, PGTC 11406 Nairn Road, Silver Spring, MD 20902 649-1140 
1965 Orville C. Hockman 9220 Glenville Rd., Silver Spring, MD 20903 439-4370 
1968 James E. Forder, Jr., PGTC 13115 Burlwood Dr., Silver Spring, MD 20853 949-7762 
1969 Edward L. Berardi, PGTC 13808 Arctic Ave. Rockville, MD 20853 460-4621 
1970 Albert A. Fleisher, PGTC, PDDSTC 1219 Palmetto Dr., Lady Lake, Fl. 32159 904-753-9317 
1972 Lloyd G. Cooke, PGTC 6829 Dickerson Rd., Dickerson, MD 20842 
1973 J. Winston Blalock, Sr., PGTC Union Bridge, MD 21791 301-898-7203 
1974 John C. Frick, PGTC 3918 Wendy Lane, Silver Spring, MD 20906 933-0019 
1975 Donald J. Bartel, PGTC 14224 Briarwood, Terr., Rockville, MD 20853 871-6755 
1976 Paul R. Carruthers, PGTC 12031 Coldstream Dr., Potomac, MD 20854 299-5202 
1977 Paul A. Carroll, PGTC 12611 Atherton Dr., Wheaton, MD 20906 946-5456 
1978 Nathan J. Atwood, PGTC 11 Peach Tree La., Boiling Springs, PA 17007 717-258-5111 
1979 Francis T. Lenahan, PGTC 4616 Wissahican Ave., Rockville, MD 20852 942-6387 
1980 Robert B. Ross, PGTC I 030 HawlingsRd., Brookeville, MD 20729 924-3752 
1981 Robert 0. Allen, PGTC 2200 Post Lane, Silver Spring, MD 20906 460-4646 
1982 Robert M. Thomson, PGTC, PSD 900 Oiftonbrook La., Silver Spring, MD 20904 421-9301 
1983 G. Lee Ferguson, PGTC 4621 Saul Rd., Kensington, MD 20895 493-8694 
1984 Robert C. Garland, PGTC 3516 Astoria 0., Kensington, MD 20895 946-1599 
1985 Nicholas A. Kendros, PGTC 102 West Road, Mt. Airy, Md 21771-5116 301-774-5190 
1987 James M. Wright, PGTC 17805 Tree Lawn Drive, Ashton, MD 20861 774-3706 
1988 Charles Ware, PGTC 14423 Brad Drive, Rockville, MD 20853 871-8288 
1990 David A. Holley, PGTC 27 Deepchanel Dr., Berlin, Md. 21811 
1991 Scott A. Sharpless, PGTC 24 Quarter Staff Pl, 6607 Oc. Pines, Berlin Md 21811 410-208-0449 
1992 Harry G. Annis, Jr., PGTC 3928 Wendy Lane, Silver Spring, Md 20906 949-7294 

1948-52 Everett B. Terry, PTrcas 9900 Sutherland Rd., Silver Spring, MD 20901 593-9563 
1958-62 Stanley T. Powers, PTrcas 9001 Cherry Lane, Laurel, Md. 20708 
1958-63 Ernest G. !\1allcttc, PTrust 1525 Foreat Glen Rd., Silver Spring, MD 20910 681-5222 
1963-68 Robert K. Alexander, JYfrcas 13479 Newcastle Ave, Spring Hill, Fl 34609 
1965-70 Clarence W. Binnix, PTrust 1105 Ruatan St., Silver Spring, MD 20903 434-4876 
1969-73 Paul R. Carruthers, IYl'rcas 12031 Coldstream Dr., Potomac, MD 20854 299-5202 
1971-76 Richard G. Whiting, PTrust I 0004 Greenock Road, Silver Spring, MD 20902 593-9132 
1971-76 Ivan L. Berry, Jr., !'Trust 616 Prado Dr. Lady Lake, Fl. 32156 
1974-79 Charles Ware, PTrust 14423 Brad Drive, Rockville, MD 20853 871-8288 
1977-81 Nelson W. Stalker, JYfrust 2008 Henry Road, Rockville, MD 2085 ! 770-3078 
1979-83 Marshall II. Armstrong, PS 915 Clopper Road, A-4, Gaithersburg, MD 20877 840-0587 
1980-84 Harry G. Annis, Jr., !'Trust 3928 Wendy Lane, Silver Spring, MD 20906 949-7294 
1980-84 Douglas L. Louia, !'Trust 11013 Brandywine St., Kensington, MD 20895 949-0252 
1981-85 Kenneth A. Elsner, PTrcas · 3003 Parl:er Ave., Wheaton, MD 20902 933-4929 
1982-86 Robert Q. Hiser, PTrust 5690 Farmhouse Dr. Frederick, MD 21701 301-663-1008 
1985-89 Ronnie G. Louia Prrust 4513 Furman Rd., Silver Spring, MD 20906 949-2557 
1985-90 William R. Seibert, PTrcas. 611 Easley Street, Silver Spring, MD 20906 585-3234 
1987-91 F. William Scott, PT rust 2605 Parker Ave. Wheaton, MD 20902 942-1241 
1987-91 Eugene Terry, PTrust 13807 Artie Ave. Rockville, JI.ID 20853 460-8396 
1984-92 Robert C. Garland, l'GTC, PS 3516 Astoria 0., Kensington, MD 20895 946-1599 
Afftl: Charles J. Carroll, PGTC 3106 Redwood St, Brunswick, Ga. 31520-4319 
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PACER (202) 837-1346 

BROKER: 
WASHINGTON, D.C., MARYLAND & VIRGINIA 

SERVING THE WASHINGTON 
METROPOLITAN AREA MORE 
THAN A QUARTER CENTURY 

ft#J,lti• 
(301) 949-1950 

ROBERT 0. ALLEN 
REALTOR 

RES. (301) 460-4646 

11401 GRANDVIEW AVE., 
SILVER SPRING, MD 20902 

FARM FRESH FRUITS & VEGETABLES 
WHOLESALE RETAIL 

BEOOtNG PL.ANTS 
FIREPLACE WOOD 

COLD BEER & WINE 

CB 
"AllO«. 

Glenmont Shopping Center 
2711 Randofpb Road• Wheaton. !<'&ryland • 942·6355 

BECAUSE WE CARE 
People have come to look on W' as friends in the time 

of ~reavement. Whatever the hour, we are always here 
to provide service and advice. 

HINES/RINALDI FUNERAL HOME, INC 
Serving the Metropolitan Area Since 1873 

11800 New Ha11l>5hire Ave., Sliver Spring 20904 

301 ·622·2290 

Parking for over 200 cars 
Phillip D. Rinaldi Beltway Exit 28-A 

16 UNIVERSITY BLVD .. EAST 
SILVER SPRING. MD 20901 

( 301 ) 593.4 700 

--------------- --· ---- -- '-, 
SOME-ONE-CARES (John 3 16) 

TEl!N - YOUTH - AGED 
FREE COLfl1sellng and Referra, 

Wheaton. Maryland 
(301) 942-5262 

Please Support our Aduertisers 
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~~ ...... ~ ................. ~~ ......... ~~~~~ ..... ~ ......... ~ ...... ~~ .... ~! 
~ PRINTERS OF THE ECHO The first place publication 
... i DIRECT FROM YOUR PRINTER! 
-e 
~ e BROCHURES • BULLETINS . ~ 

e NEWSLETTERS e CONTRACTS ! 
e STATIONERY e MANUALS ~ 
e REPORTS e MEMO PADS :,. 

• BUSINESS CARDS • PUBLICATIONS I 
e PROGRAMS 

~ 

I 
'11nsco 

PRINTING, INC. I 
58 Cessna Court • Gaithersburl!. Mal'llland 208791 

Quality Printing at Reasonable Prices I 
FAX: 1-301-330-8252 Phone: 921-0997 . ~ 

1 ... ,~:=~ ......... . 
4981 Beth..da Avenue 
Betheeda, Maryland . '!. 0 k / fL 

Jack Schaefer 656-5333 

............................................................... 

~' 

~Greeters 

Color 
Guard 
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